classified as operating or finance leases in the same way as leases of other assets. They are also

clarify that the present value of the residual value of property in a lease with a term of several

decades would be negligible and accounting for the land element as a finance lease in such

circumstances would be consistent with the economic position of the lessee. Hence, the adoption

of the amendments to FRS 117 has resulted in certain unexpired land leases to be reclassified as

finance leases. The Group has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively and certain

comparatives have been restated. The following are effects to the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2010 arising from the above change in accounting policy:

  31 DEC 2010

  RM’000

Increase in property, plant and equipment  1,359

Decrease in prepaid land lease payments  (1,359)

-8-

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

The following comparatives have been restated:

 As

previously

stated

Adjustments

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2009

Property, plant and equipment 278,473 1,380 279,853

Prepaid land lease payments 1,380 (1,380) -

For the period ended 31 December 2009

Depreciation 51,850 21 51,871

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 21 (21) -

FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities

and some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. The Group has adopted FRS 139

prospectively on 1 January 2010 in accordance with the transitional provisions. The effects

arising from the adoption of this Standard has been accounted for by adjusting the opening

balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2010. Comparatives are not restated. The details of